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Continuation of Suspension of
Liquidation

We are directing the Customs Service
to continue to suspend liquidation of
entries of subject merchandise from
Coprosider that are entered, or
withdrawn from warehouse, for
consumption on or after May 4, 2000,
and to continue to suspend
liquidatation of any imports from other
companies of subject merchandise
entered, or withdrawn from warehouse,
for consumption on or after August 2,
2000. We will instruct the Customs
Service to require a cash deposit or the
posting of a bond equal to the weighted-
average amount by which the normal
value exceeds the U.S. price, as
indicated in the chart below. These
suspension-of-liquidation instructions
will remain in effect until further notice.

The margins in the final
determination are as follows:

C. Selling, General and Administrative
Expenses
D. Financial Expenses
2 Level of Trade
3 Usual Commercial Quantities and Ordinary
Course of Trade
4 Circumstance-of-Sale Adjustment-Imputed
Credit Expenses
5 U.S. Movement Expenses
6 Indirect Selling Expenses (ISE)
7 Ministerial Error
8 Critical Circumstances
9 Miscellaneous Issues
A. Model Match
B. Sample Sales and Sales to Affiliated
Party
C. Correction of Errors Found At
Verification
D. Use of Updated Cost Data
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Margin
(Percent)
Exporter/Manufacturer:
Coprosider ........c.cccocvveneenns 26.59
All Others ......cccccevvvvciinenn. 26.59
ITC Notification

In accordance with section 735(d) of
the Act, we have notified the
International Trade Commission (“ITC”)
of our determination. As our final
determination is affirmative, the ITC
will, within 45 days, determine whether
these imports are materially injuring, or
threaten material injury to, the U.S.
industry. If the ITC determines that
material injury, or threat of material
injury does not exist, the proceeding
will be terminated and all securities
posted will be refunded or canceled. If
the ITC determines that such injury
does exist, the Department will issue an
antidumping duty order directing
Customs officials to assess antidumping
duties on all imports of the subject
merchandise entered for consumption
on or after the effective date of the
suspension of liquidation.

This determination is issued and
published in accordance with sections
735(d) and 777(i)(1) of the Act.

Dated: December 15, 2000.
Troy H. Cribb,
Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration.

Appendix—Issues in Decision Memo

Comments and Responses
1 Cost of Production
A. Combining Costs of the Affiliated
Suppliers/Major Input Rule
B. Facts Available

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
International Trade Administration

University of Florida; Notice of
Decision on Application for Duty-Free
Entry of Scientific Instrument

This decision is made pursuant to
section 6(c) of the Educational,
Scientific, and Cultural Materials
Importation Act of 1966 (Pub. L. 89—
651, 80 Stat. 897; 15 CFR part 301).
Related records can be viewed between
8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. in Room 4211,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th and
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC.

Docket Number: 00-033. Applicant:
University of Florida, Gainesville, FL
32611. Instrument: Multi-Sensor Core
Logger. Manufacturer: GEOTEK Ltd.,
United Kingdom. Intended Use: See
notice at 65 FR 65296, November 1,
2000.

Comments: None received. Decision:
Approved. No instrument of equivalent
scientific value to the foreign
instrument, for such purposes as it is
intended to be used, is being
manufactured in the United States.
Reasons: The foreign instrument
provides extraction of sediment cores
for measurements of P-wave velocity,
density, magnetic susceptibility, core
thickness and high resolution color
images. Woods Hole Oceanographic
Institution and a university
oceanography department advise that
(1) these capabilities are pertinent to the
applicant’s intended purpose and (2)
they know of no domestic instrument or
apparatus of equivalent scientific value
to the foreign instrument for the
applicant’s intended use.

We know of no other instrument or
apparatus of equivalent scientific value

to the foreign instrument which is being
manufactured in the United States.

Gerald A. Zerdy,
Program Manager, Statutory Import Programs

Staff.

[FR Doc. 00-32984 Filed 12—26—00; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration
Washington University School of
Medicine; Notice of Decision on
Application for Duty-Free Entry of
Scientific Instrument

This decision is made pursuant to
Section 6(c) of the Educational,
Scientific, and Cultural Materials
Importation Act of 1966 (Pub. L. 89—
651, 80 Stat. 897; 15 CFR part 301).
Related records can be viewed between
8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. in Room 4211,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th and
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC.

Docket Number: 00-035. Applicant:
Washington University School of
Medicine, St. Louis, MO 63110.
Instrument: Motorized Manipulator.
Manufacturer: Luigs and Neumann,
Germany. Intended Use: See notice at 65
FR 68981, November 15, 2000.

Comments: None received. Decision:
Approved. No instrument of equivalent
scientific value to the foreign
instrument, for such purposes as it is
intended to be used, is being
manufactured in the United States.
Reasons: The foreign instrument
provides a positional accuracy of 0.1
microns to place microelectrodes for
patch clamp studies of synaptic
transmission in neurons. The National
Institutes of Health advises in its
memorandum of October 30, 2000 that
(1) this capability is pertinent to the
applicant’s intended purpose and (2) it
knows of no domestic instrument or
apparatus of equivalent scientific value
to the foreign instrument for the
applicant’s intended use.

We know of no other instrument or
apparatus of equivalent scientific value
to the foreign instrument which is being
manufactured in the United States.

Gerald A. Zerdy,

Program Manager, Statutory Import Programs

Staff.
[FR Doc. 00-32985 Filed 12—26—00; 8:45 am]
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